NC STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206, Raleigh, NC 27609
Phone (919) 733-9042 ¢ Fax (800) 691-8399 ¢ Web www.ncbeec.org

October 7, 2020

Attn: Secretary of State of North Carolina
Attorney General of the State of North Carolina
Joint Legislative Administrative Procedure Oversight Committee
Other Interested Parties

RE: ANNUAL REPORT
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020

The annual reports pursuant to the requirements of G.S. 93B-2(a)(b) for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 2020 are listed herein.

The Board information is as follows:

Board Members

Mark Griffin William G. Harvell

327 East Sandy Ridge Road 3241 Zion Church Road
Monroe, NC 28112 Concord, NC 28025

Richard Jones Stuart Laney

5639 Tabbs Creek Road 504 Captain Dexter Wynd
Oxford, NC 27565 Wilmington, NC 28404
Dan Post Joseph Starling

3030 Georgia Road 107 Bogue Sound Drive East
Yadkinville, NC 27055 Atlantic Beach, NC 28512

Dr. Leonard White
1810 Chevelle Street
Raleigh, NC 27607

Officers of the Board

Gerald Harvell, Chairman
Mark Griffin, Vice Chairman
Tim Norman, Secretary-Treasurer
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ANNUAL REPORT OF STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS

Annual Summary

FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2019 — JUNE 30, 2020

Number of persons who applied to Board for examination

Number of applications returned to sender because they were not duly filed
Number who were refused examination

Number who cancelled or withdrew application

Number who took examination

Number who failed examination

Number to whom initial licenses were issued (including reciprocity)
Number who applied for licenses by reciprocity or comity

Number who were granted licenses by reciprocity or comity
Number of licenses terminated for any reason other than failure to pay the required
renewal fee (deceased during 2019-2020 fiscal year)

Number of applicants with military training

Number of applicants with military training granted a license

Number of applicants with military training denied a license

Number of applicants who are military spouses

Number of military spouse applicants granted a license

Number of military spouse applicants denied a license

Number of exam applicants with criminal background

Number of exam applicants with criminal background granted approved for exam

Number of exam applicants with criminal background not approved for exam
Number of exam applicants with criminal background not approved for exam for other
reasons (Reason for 1 other was insufficient experience requirements)

Complaints Received
Board Staff
Case Reopened
Verbal/In Person
Written/Complaint Form
Online Complaints

Complainant Type
Board Staff
Concerned Citizen
Inspector
Licensee
Online Complaint
Property Owner
State Agency
Supervised Probation

Total Active Licenses as of 06/30/2020

COMPLAINT REPORTING

Total Complaints Received

Total Complainants

1,489
101

932
552
747
262
202

21
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13,106

276

11
55
182
525

89
14
61
12
174
18
24
133
525
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ANNUAL REPORT OF STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS
FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2019 — JUNE 30, 2020

Complaints Registered Against

Licensee 339
Non-licensee 186
Total Complaints Registered 525

Alleged Complaint Issues

Contractual / Financial Dispute 53
Criminal Convictions 10
Electrical Code Violations 46
Other 26
Permit - Inspections 165
Violation of Laws and Rules 472

Complaint Resolutions (complaints may be listed in more than one category)

Unknown (Open Cases) 144
Hearing — Committee or Board Order 8
Informal Inquiry — Satisfactorily Resolved 4
Licensee - Dismissed 53
Licensee — Reprimand, Probation, Civil Penalty 96
Licensee — Suspension or Revocation 4
Non — Licensee Warning 108
Non — Licensee Court Action 36
Non — Licensee Dismissed 47
Total Cases Resolved 364
Total Cases Pending 161
Total Complaint Cases 525

93B-2(a) (10) — Proposed Statutory Amendments
None anticipated at this time.

93B-2(a) (11) — Proposed Rule Changes
None anticipated at this time.

Enclosed is the audit report of the Board’s operations for fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, prepared by Garrett,
Dodd & Associates, Ltd., Certified Public Accountants.

Respectfully Submitted,

Tim Norman,

Secretary-Treasurer

North Carolina State Board of
Examiners of Electrical Contractors
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