NC STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS



3101 Industrial Drive, Suite 206, Raleigh, NC 27609 Phone (919) 733-9042 • Fax (800) 691-8399 • Web www.ncbeec.org

October 7, 2020

Attn: Secretary of State of North Carolina

Attorney General of the State of North Carolina

Joint Legislative Administrative Procedure Oversight Committee

Other Interested Parties

RE: ANNUAL REPORT

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2020

The annual reports pursuant to the requirements of G.S. 93B-2(a)(b) for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020 are listed herein.

The Board information is as follows:

Board Members

Mark Griffin William G. Harvell
327 East Sandy Ridge Road 3241 Zion Church Road
Monroe, NC 28112 Concord, NC 28025

Richard Jones St 5639 Tabbs Creek Road 50

Oxford, NC 27565

Dan Post 3030 Georgia Road Yadkinville, NC 27055

Dr. Leonard White 1810 Chevelle Street Raleigh, NC 27607

Officers of the Board

Gerald Harvell, Chairman Mark Griffin, Vice Chairman Tim Norman, Secretary-Treasurer Stuart Laney

504 Captain Dexter Wynd Wilmington, NC 28404

Joseph Starling

107 Bogue Sound Drive East Atlantic Beach, NC 28512

ANNUAL REPORT OF STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2019 - JUNE 30, 2020

Annual Summary	
Number of persons who applied to Board for examination	1,489
Number of applications returned to sender because they were not duly filed	101
Number who were refused examination	7
Number who cancelled or withdrew application	0
Number who took examination	932
Number who failed examination	552
Number to whom initial licenses were issued (including reciprocity)	747
Number who applied for licenses by reciprocity or comity	262
Number who were granted licenses by reciprocity or comity	202
Number of licenses terminated for any reason other than failure to pay the required	2.1
renewal fee (deceased during 2019-2020 fiscal year)	21
Number of applicants with military training	5
Number of applicants with military training granted a license	5
Number of applicants with military training denied a license	0
Number of applicants who are military spouses	1
Number of military spouse applicants granted a license Number of military spouse applicants denied a license	1 0
Number of minutary spouse applicants defined a neense Number of exam applicants with criminal background	27
Number of exam applicants with criminal background granted approved for exam	25
Number of exam applicants with criminal background not approved for exam	1
Number of exam applicants with criminal background not approved for exam for other	1
reasons (Reason for 1 other was insufficient experience requirements)	1
Total Active Licenses as of 06/30/2020	13,106
COMPLAINT REPORTING	
Complaints Received	
Board Staff	276
Case Reopened	1
Verbal/In Person	11
Written/Complaint Form	55
Online Complaints	182
Total Complaints Received	525
Complainant Type	
Board Staff	89
Concerned Citizen	14
Inspector	61
Licensee	12
Online Complaint	174
Property Owner	18
State Agency	24
Supervised Probation	133
Total Complainants	525
	2/2

2/3

ANNUAL REPORT OF STATE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2019 – JUNE 30, 2020

Complaints Registered Against Licensee 339 Non-licensee 186 **Total Complaints Registered** 525 **Alleged Complaint Issues** Contractual / Financial Dispute 53 Criminal Convictions 10 **Electrical Code Violations** 46 Other 26 Permit - Inspections 165 Violation of Laws and Rules 472 **Complaint Resolutions** (complaints may be listed in more than one category) Unknown (Open Cases) 144 Hearing – Committee or Board Order 8 Informal Inquiry – Satisfactorily Resolved 4 Licensee - Dismissed 53 Licensee – Reprimand, Probation, Civil Penalty 96 Licensee – Suspension or Revocation 4 Non – Licensee Warning 108 Non – Licensee Court Action 36 Non – Licensee Dismissed 47 **Total Cases Resolved** 364 **Total Cases Pending** 161 **Total Complaint Cases** 525

93B-2(a) (10) – Proposed Statutory Amendments

None anticipated at this time.

93B-2(a) (11) - Proposed Rule Changes

None anticipated at this time.

Enclosed is the audit report of the Board's operations for fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, prepared by Garrett, Dodd & Associates, Ltd., Certified Public Accountants.

Respectfully Submitted,

Tim Norman,
Secretary-Treasurer
North Carolina State Board of
Examiners of Electrical Contractors